the Settlement Class by submitting a Notice to Class Counsel indicating that they are opting out 

and are listed in Paragraph 9 above) shall be bound by the Settlement Agreement, including 

being subject to the Releases set forth in that Settlement Agreement. 

11. Office Depot has created a settlement fund (the "Settlement Fund") of THREE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($381,150.00) 

to pay all Cash Settlement Payments to qualifying Settlement Class members, to pay Class 

Counsel's fees and out-of-pocket expenses, to pay the Class Representative's incentive award, 

and to pay any Administration Costs. Unclaimed monies in the Settlement Fund shall revert to

[...]

transmission(s) received with the Claim Form shall receive a Cash Settlement Payment from the 

Settlement Fund in the amount of $550.00 for each distinct facsimile transmission image 

submitted with the approved Claim Form (up to three). Checks issued to the claiming Class 

members will be void one hundred eighty-one (181) days after issuance and any amount from 

void checks shall be refunded to Office Depot. 

13. The Class Representative, each and every Settlement Class Member, and the 

heirs, administrators, executors, successors, assigns, affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, owners,